

No. 24-

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

SEAFREEZE SHORESIDE, INC.; LONG
ISLAND COMMERCIAL FISHING ASSOC., INC.;
XIII NORTHEAST FISHERY SECTOR, INC.;
HERITAGE FISHERIES, INC.; NAT. W., INC.;
OLD SQUAW FISHERIES, INC.,

Petitioners,

v.

UNITED STATES DEPARTMENT
OF THE INTERIOR; *et al.*,

Respondents.

**ON PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI TO THE UNITED
STATES COURT OF APPEALS FOR THE FIRST CIRCUIT**

PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI

ROBERT HENNEKE
CHANCE WELDON
THEODORE HADZI-ANTICH*
**Counsel of Record*
CONNOR MIGHELL
TEXAS PUBLIC POLICY FOUNDATION
901 Congress Avenue
Austin, TX 78701
(512) 472-2700
tha@texaspolicy.com

Counsel for Petitioners

120240



COUNSEL PRESS

(800) 274-3321 • (800) 359-6859

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<i>Page</i>
QUESTIONS PRESENTED	i
PARTIES TO THE PROCEEDING	iii
RULE 29.6 DISCLOSURE STATEMENT	iv
RELATED PROCEEDINGS	vi
TABLE OF CONTENTS.....	vii
TABLE OF APPENDICES	x
TABLE OF CITED AUTHORITIES	xi
PETITION FOR WRIT OF CERTIORARI.....	1
INTRODUCTION.....	1
OPINIONS BELOW.....	3
JURISDICTION.....	3
STATUTORY PROVISIONS INVOLVED.....	3
STATEMENT OF THE CASE	3
A. Legal and Regulatory Background	3
1. Legal Background.....	3

Table of Contents

	<i>Page</i>
2. Regulatory Background.....	5
B. Proceedings Below	6
1. Administrative Proceedings	6
2. Legal Proceedings	8
REASONS FOR GRANTING THE PETITION.....	10
I. The First Circuit’s OCSLA decision warrants this Court’s review.....	12
A. The question presented is of national importance	12
B. The decision below is inconsistent with prior decisions of this Court	16
C. The decision below is wrong	25
II. The First Circuit’s NEPA decision warrants this Court’s review	28
A. The question presented is of national importance	29
B. The decision below conflicts with prior decisions of this Court	31

Table of Contents

	<i>Page</i>
i. The Federal Respondents impermissibly pre-determined “reasonable alternatives”	32
ii. The Federal Respondents impermissibly revived the EIS without public comment.....	33
C. The decision below creates a conflict among the courts of appeal	34
D. The decision below is wrong	35
CONCLUSION	37

TABLE OF APPENDICES

	<i>Page</i>
APPENDIX A — OPINION OF THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS FOR THE FIRST CIRCUIT, FILED DECEMBER 5, 2024	1a
APPENDIX B — JUDGMENT OF THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS FOR THE FIRST CIRCUIT, ENTERED DECEMBER 5, 2024	48a
APPENDIX C — MEMORANDUM & ORDER OF THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT, DISTRICT OF MASSACHUSETTS, FILED OCTOBER 12, 2023	51a
APPENDIX D — JUDGMENT OF THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT, DISTRICT OF MASSACHUSETTS, FILED OCTOBER 12, 2023	112a
APPENDIX E — RELEVANT STATUTES AND REGULATIONS	114a

TABLE OF CITED AUTHORITIES

	<i>Page</i>
Cases:	
<i>Adkins v. VIM Recycling, Inc.</i> , 644 F.3d 483 (7th Cir. 2011).....	29
<i>Alabama v. North Carolina</i> , 560 U.S. 330 (2010).....	28
<i>Batterton v. Francis</i> , 432 U.S. 416 (1977).....	18
<i>Bennett v. Spear</i> , 520 U.S. 154 (1997).....	31, 35
<i>Beyond Nuclear v. U.S. Nuclear Regul. Comm'n</i> , 704 F.3d 12 (1st Cir. 2013).....	29
<i>Bruner v. United States</i> , 343 U.S. 112 (1952).....	35
<i>Chevron, U.S.A., Inc. v. NRDC, Inc.</i> , 467 U.S. 837 (1984).....	17
<i>Chicago & N. W. Transp. Co. v. Kalo Brick & Tile Co.</i> , 450 U.S. 311 (1981).....	27
<i>Chickasaw Nation v. United States</i> , 534 U.S. 84 (2001).....	28

Cited Authorities

	<i>Page</i>
<i>City of Arlington v. FCC</i> , 569 U.S. 290 (2013).....	31
<i>Del. Riverkeeper Network v. FERC</i> , 753 F.3d 1304 (D.C. Cir. 2014).....	36
<i>Duncan v. Walker</i> , 533 U.S. 167 (2001).....	28
<i>FDA v. Brown & Williamson Tobacco Corp.</i> , 529 U.S. 120 (2000).....	31
<i>Gonzales v. Oregon</i> , 546 U.S. 243 (2006)	31
<i>Gozlon-Peretz v. United States</i> , 498 U.S. 395 (1991).....	27
<i>La. Pub. Serv. Comm'n v. FCC</i> , 476 U.S. 355 (1986).....	2, 9, 11, 17, 21, 31-34
<i>Lambert v. Wicklund</i> , 520 U.S. 292 (1997).....	11, 25
<i>Loper Bright Enters. v. Raimondo</i> , 603 U.S. 369 (2024).....	2, 9, 10, 12, 16-19, 22-25
<i>Marin Audubon Soc'y v. FAA</i> , 121 F.4th 902 (D.C. Cir. 2024).....	5, 34

Cited Authorities

	<i>Page</i>
<i>Marsh v. Or. Nat. Res. Council</i> , 490 U.S. 360 (1989).....	31
<i>Michigan v. EPA</i> , 576 U.S. 743 (2015).....	18
<i>Mock v. Garland</i> , 75 F.4th 563 (5th Cir. 2023).....	34
<i>Moctezuma-Reyes v. Garland</i> , 124 F.4th 416 (6th Cir. 2024).....	18
<i>Motor Vehicle Mfrs. Ass’n v.</i> <i>State Farm Mut. Auto. Ins. Co.</i> , 463 U.S. 29 (1983).....	32
<i>Nat’l Ass’n of Home Builders v.</i> <i>Defenders of Wildlife</i> , 551 U.S. 644 (2007).....	27
<i>Nat’l Fed’n of Indep. Bus. v. DOL, OSHA</i> , 595 U.S. 109, 142 S. Ct. 661 (2022).....	21
<i>National Org. for Women, Inc. v. Scheidler</i> , 510 U.S. 249 (1994).....	29
<i>Relentless, Inc. v. United States DOC</i> , 62 F.4th 621 (1st Cir. 2023).....	19

Cited Authorities

	<i>Page</i>
<i>Rothensies v. Electric Storage Battery Co.,</i> 329 U.S. 296 (1946).....	16, 30
<i>Thompson v. Keohane,</i> 516 U.S. 99 (1995).....	34
<i>United States v. Coleman,</i> 390 U.S. 599 (1968).....	16
<i>United States v. Doe,</i> 465 U.S. 605 (1984).....	11, 32, 34
<i>Utah Power & Light Co. v. United States,</i> 243 U.S. 389 (1917).....	34
<i>Vt. Yankee Nuclear Power Corp. v. NRDC,</i> 435 U.S. 519 (1978).....	32
<i>Wayman v. Southard,</i> 10 Wheat. 1 (1825)	18
<i>West Virginia v. EPA,</i> 597 U.S. 697 (2022).....	2, 31
<i>WildWest Inst. v. Bull,</i> 547 F.3d 1162 (9th Cir. 2008).....	33
<i>Wood v. GMC,</i> 865 F.2d 395 (1st Cir. 1988).....	29

Cited Authorities

	<i>Page</i>
Statutes & Regulations:	
5 U.S.C.	
§ 706(2).....	34
28 U.S.C.	
§ 1254(1).....	3
42 U.S.C.	
§ 4332(B).....	4
§ 4332(C)(i)-(iii).....	5
43 U.S.C.	
§§ 1331-1356	3
§ 1332(1).....	3
§ 1332(2).....	4, 27
§ 1332(3).....	4
§ 1337(p)(4)	1, 9, 10, 17, 19-21, 24
§ 1337(p)(4)(A).....	4
§ 1337(p)(4)(B).....	4
§ 1337(p)(4)(F).....	4

Cited Authorities

	<i>Page</i>
40 C.F.R.	
§ 1500.1(a)	4
§ 1502.14(a)	5
§ 1508.7	35
79 Fed. Reg. 70545 (Nov. 26, 2014)	6
85 Fed. Reg. 81486 (Dec. 16, 2020)	6
86 Fed. Reg. 12495 (Mar. 3, 2021)	7
86 Fed. Reg. 14153 (Mar. 12, 2021)	7
86 Fed. Reg. 26541 (May 14, 2021)	7
Fed. R. App. P. 28(j)	9
Other Authorities:	
<i>Fact Sheet: Biden Administration Jumpstarts Offshore Wind Energy Projects to Create Jobs</i> , THE WHITE HOUSE (Mar. 29, 2021), https://tinyurl.com/str7ymwf	7
First Circuit Oral Argument: 23-1853, <i>Seafreeze Shoreside, Inc. v. US Dep't of the Interior</i> , U.S. FIRST CIR. COURT OF APP. (July 25, 2024), at https://tinyurl.com/mry68r3p	22

Cited Authorities

	<i>Page</i>
<i>GCube Scrutinizes Blade Breakages</i> , N. AM. CLEAN ENERGY (Sept. 8, 2014), https://tinyurl.com/358e6fsy	15
Justice Harlan, <i>Some Aspects of the Judicial Process in the Supreme Court of the United States</i> , 33 AUSTL. L. J. 108 (1959)	12
Letter to Ms. Rachel Pachter, U.S. DEP'T OF INTERIOR (Jan. 17, 2025), https://tinyurl.com/mwnf4x73	27
<i>Temporary Withdrawal of All Areas on the Outer Continental Shelf From Offshore Wind Leasing and Review of the Federal Government's Leasing and Permitting Practices for Wind Projects</i> , THE WHITE HOUSE (Jan. 20, 2025), https://tinyurl.com/bde3dkez	13
<i>Vineyard Wind Construction and Operations Plan Addendum</i> , BUREAU OF OCEAN ENERGY MANAGEMENT (Dec. 5, 2024) at § 1.0, https://tinyurl.com/5eb8wmr4	15, 26
